No. 46, A.]

[Published May 13, 1903.

CHAPTER 208.

AN ACT to refund to certain life insurance companies the excess of license fees for the year 1901 paid into the treasury of this state before the passage of chapter 21 of the laws of 1901, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Preamble. Whereas, The Aetna Life Insurance Company of Hartford, Connecticut, and the Metropolitan Life Insurance Company of New York city and the Home Life Insurance Company of New York, did in the year 1901, before the passage of said chapter 21, pay into the treasury of this state certain sums of money, to-wit, the said Aetna Life Insurance Company of Hartford, Connecticut, \$3,456.45, and the said Metropolitan Life Insurance Company of New York city, \$2,896.88, and said Home Life Insurance Company of New York, \$546.65, as and for their respective license fees, to authorize them to do business in this state for the year commencing March 1, 1901, as provided by section 1220 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 326 of the laws of 1899, and

Preamble. Whereas, After such payment, and on February 28, 1901, chapter 21 of the laws of 1901 became a law, whereby said section 1220 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 326 of the laws of 1899, was amended and the annual license fee of life insurance companies of other states to do business in this state was reduced to \$300; now, therefore,

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Companies concerned. Section 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized to draw warrants, and the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay from the general fund said warrants, to refund to the Actua Life Insurance Company of Hartford, Connecticut, and the Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, of New York city, and the Home Life Insurance Company of New York, the moneys due them respectively, as afore-

said, on account of the payment by said companies of the sums aforesaid, and the subsequent passage of said chapter 21, of the laws of 1901, as follows:

To the Aetna Life Insurance Company of Hartford, Con-

necticut, the sum of \$3,156.45.

To the Metropolitan Life Insurance Company of New York city, the sum of \$2,596.88.

To the Home Life Insurance Company of New York, the sum of \$246.65.

Appropriations. Section 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund five thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine dollars and ninety-eight cents (\$5,999.98) for the purpose of making the said payments as herein provided.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1903.

No. 657, A.]

[Published May 13, 1903.

CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT authorizing Robert Gregnon, his successors and assigns, to build and maintain a dam across the Pecor brook in Oconto county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Location of dam; purpose. Section 1. Robert Gregnon-his successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a dam across the Pecor brook on the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter and the west half of the northwest quarter, section 18, town 29, range 17, in Oconto county, Wisconsin, for the purpose of improving the navigation of said brook and facilitating the driving of logs and timber down said stream, provided, that said dam' shall not interfere with the rights of any person heretofore acquired.